Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Harbhajan Singh S	o Shri Mohan Singh,	
R/o Village Giganwal	, PO Behram Sarishta,	
Tehsil and distt Jalandhar-144201		Appellant
	V	s
Registered post:	Public Information Office	r,
	O/o BDPO Block Bhogpur, D	istt Jalandhar
First Appellate Auth	ority	
0/o DDPO, Jalandhar		Respondent

AC No. 1489 of 2019 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Mohit Anand, Panchayat Secretary (7986016303)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the amount of penalty has been deposited in the Treasury. They have also filed their reply vide Commission diary no- 9962 dated 04.05.2021 along with the copy of Challan. Copy of the same is taken on record. Further, the Respondent also informs the Commission about the demise of the Appellant-Sh Harbhajan Singh.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 05.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Whistle Blower Social Worker Distt president Ludhiana-NCAG, House no.60-35-P-376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014 (M-9888710031)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1813 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) Sh Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sukhminder Singh, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Appellant. Further they have also filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 6720 dated 23.03.2021 as under:-

ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ	ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ
1.	ਮਾਨਯਗ ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਵਬ	ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਮੇਤ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 4806/ਵਬ/ਐਸ-14, ਮਿਤੀ 03.02.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। (ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ)
2.	ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਸਾਹਿਬ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਬ ਨੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਜਿਸ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਫਸਰ ਦੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਲਗਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਡਰੈਸ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।	ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵੀ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 4806/ਵਬ/ਐਸ-14,
3.	ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ Depute ਕੀਤੇ ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ੀ ਅਫਸਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਧੀਰਾਂ ਦੇ ਲਏ ਬਿਆਨ, ਕਬਜੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਆ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ, ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ੀ ਅਫਸਰ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪੂਰੀ ਫਾਈਲ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।	ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਆਰਥਿਕ ਅਪਰਾਧ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਨੁਕਤੇ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ– 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)(g) ਅਤੇ (h) ਤਹਿਤ ਦੇਣ ਤੋਂ ਛੋਟ ਹੈ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1813 of 2020

4. I have gone through the reply filed by the respondent and have agreed with it. In view of the foregoing no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 05.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Whistle Blower Social Worker Distt president Ludhiana-NCAG, House no.60-35-P-376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014 (M-9888710031)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority
O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 1603 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: ASI Paramjit Singh, (98143-40410)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have sent a copy of the affidavit to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file ascertains that, on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent had filed their affidavit. The appellant was directed to file his reply/rejoinder for the same. But till today, the Appellant has not filed his reply/rejoinder. Hence, it is presumed that the Appellant is satisfied with the reply of the respondent.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 05.05.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana-141012	Sh Amrik Singh, (M-98768-00860),		
Vs Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Nawanshaher (2) Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Officer,	Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar,		
Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Nawanshaher (2) Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Officer,	Ludhiana-141012		Complainant
O/o DC, Nawanshaher (2) Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Officer,		Vs	
O/o Regional Transport Officer,	•		
HoshiarpurRespondent			
	Hoshiarpur		Respondent

CC.No.384 of 2020

Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None for the complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Beant Singh, Jr Asstt. (95922-21176)

ORDERS

Dated: 05.05.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. He was not present on any of the previous hearings.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed their reply via e-mail regarding the same. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant is not present today. He has not appeared in any of the previous hearings also. He has not even bothered to inform the Commission about his absence. Hence, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided. Hence the Complaint case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab